
 

- 1 - 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

IN RE: 

ASTRIA HEALTH, et al.  

Debtors and Debtors in 
Possession.1 

Lead Case No. 19-01189-11 
Jointly Administered 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 

I, Heather Fellows, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 

LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case. 

On January 25, 2021, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC 

caused to be served per postal forwarding address the following document via First Class Mail 

upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B: 

• Notice of Confirmation of Modified Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of 
Reorganization of Astria Health and Its Debtor Affiliates [attached hereto as Exhibit 
A]. 

 
Dated: January 29, 2021 

 
                   /s/ Heather Fellows 
        Heather Fellows 
        KCC 
        222 N. Pacific Coast Highway,  

 3rd Floor 
        El Segundo, CA 90245 
        Tel 310.823.9000 

 
1 The Debtors, along with their case numbers, are as follows: Astria Health (19-01189-11), Glacier 
Canyon, LLC (19-01193-11), Kitchen and Bath Furnishings, LLC (19-01194-11), Oxbow Summit, LLC 
(19-01195-11), SHC Holdco, LLC (19-01196-11), SHC Medical Center-Toppenish (19-01190-11), SHC 
Medical Center-Yakima (19-01192-11), Sunnyside Community Hospital Association (19-01191-11), 
Sunnyside Community Hospital Home Medical Supply, LLC (19-01197-11), Sunnyside Home Health (19-
01198-11), Sunnyside Professional Services, LLC (19-01199-11), Yakima Home Care Holdings, LLC (19-
01201-11), and Yakima HMA Home Health, LLC (19-01200-11). 

 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 2298    Filed 01/29/21    Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18     Pg 1 of 8

¨1¤z+y5!=     ()«

1901189210129000000000008

Docket #2298  Date Filed: 01/29/2021



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 2298    Filed 01/29/21    Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18     Pg 2 of 8



CONFIRMATION NOTICE 

116273714\V-1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 

DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 

Los Angeles, CA 90017-5704 

Phone:  (213) 623-9300 
Fax:  (213) 623-9924 

BUSH KORNFELD LLP

LAW OFFICES 

601 Union St., Suite 5000 
Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 

Telephone (206) 292-2110 

JAMES L. DAY (WSBA 
#20474) 
BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
601 Union Street, Suite 5000 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Tel: (206) 521-3858 
Email:  jday@bskd.com 

SAMUEL R. MAIZEL 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 
2500 
Los Angeles, California 90017-
5704 
Tel: (213) 623-9300 
Fax: (213) 623-9924 
Email:  
samuel.maizel@dentons.com 

SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA 
#22255) 
DENTONS US LLP 
1900 K. Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Tel: (202) 496-7500 
Fax: (202) 496-7756 
Email:  
sam.alberts@dentons.com 

Attorneys for the Chapter 11 
Debtors and Debtors In 
Possession 

MARK D. NORTHRUP 
(WSBA #16947) 
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & 
DUNN LLP 
2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300 
Seattle, Washington 98121-
1128 
Tel: (206) 624-8300 
Email:  
mark.northrup@millernash.com 

WILLIAM KANNEL 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
IAN A. HAMMEL (Admitted 
Pro Hac Vice) 
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, 
FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND 
POPEO, P.C. 
One Financial Center 
Boston, Massachusetts 02111 
Tel: (617) 542-6000 
Email:  wkannel@mintz.com 
Email:  iahammel@mintz.com 
Email:  tmckeon@mintz.com 

Attorneys for the Lapis Parties 

HONORABLE WHITMAN 
L. HOLT 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

In re: 

ASTRIA HEALTH, et al., 

Debtors and Debtors in 
Possession.1

Chapter 11
Lead Case No. 19-01189-11 
Jointly Administered 

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF 
MODIFIED SECOND AMENDED 
JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF 
REORGANIZATION OF ASTRIA 

1 The Debtors, along with their case numbers, are as follows:  Astria Health (19-
01189-11), Glacier Canyon, LLC (19-01193-11), Kitchen and Bath Furnishings, 
LLC (19-01194-11), Oxbow Summit, LLC (19-01195-11), SHC Holdco, LLC (19-
01196-11), SHC Medical Center - Toppenish (19-01190-11), SHC Medical Center - 
Yakima (19-01192-11), Sunnyside Community Hospital Association (19-01191-
11), Sunnyside Community Hospital Home Medical Supply, LLC (19-01197-11), 
Sunnyside Home Health (19-01198-11), Sunnyside Professional Services, LLC (19-
01199-11), Yakima Home Care Holdings, LLC (19-01201-11), and Yakima HMA 
Home Health, LLC (19-01200-11). 

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 2298    Filed 01/29/21    Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18     Pg 3 of 8



CONFIRMATION NOTICE 

116273714\V-1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 

DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 

Los Angeles, CA 90017-5704 

Phone:  (213) 623-9300 
Fax:  (213) 623-9924 

BUSH KORNFELD LLP

LAW OFFICES 

601 Union St., Suite 5000 
Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 

Telephone (206) 292-2110 
Facsimile (206) 292-2104

HEALTH AND ITS DEBTOR
AFFILIATES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE OF THE FOLLOWING: 

CONFIRMATION OF MODIFIED SECOND AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 
11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF ASTRIA HEALTH AND ITS 

DEBTOR AFFILIATES 

1. By Order dated December 23, 2020 [Docket No. 2217] (the
“Confirmation Order”), the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District 
of California (the “Bankruptcy Court”) confirmed the Modified Second Amended 
Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Astria Health and Its Debtor Affiliates 
[Docket No. 2196] (including all exhibits thereto, any plan supplement, and as 
amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time, the “Plan”)2 filed by Astria 
Health, a Washington nonprofit public benefit corporation (“Astria”), and the above-
referenced affiliated debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors”), 
in the above-referenced chapter 11 cases (the “Chapter 11 Cases”) and Lapis 
Advisers, LP as lender under the debtor in possession facility in the Chapter 11 
Cases, agent under the Debtors’ prepetition credit agreement, and as investment 
advisor and investment manager for certain funds which are beneficial holders of 
those certain Washington Health Care Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 
2017a Bonds and the Series 2017b Bonds (collectively the “Lapis Parties” and, 
together with the Debtors, the “Plan Proponents”), as satisfying the requirements of 
§ 1129 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq. (the
“Bankruptcy Code”).

2. The Plan and the Confirmation Order may be obtained: (a) via
download from the Bankruptcy Court’s website at ecf.waeb.uscourts.gov for 
registered users of the PACER and/or CM/ECF systems (for a fee); (b) via download 
from www.kccllc.net/astriahealth; or (c) by (i) written request to Astria Health c/o 
KCC, LLC, 222 North Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 300, El Segundo, 
California 90245 or (ii) e-mail request to astriainfo@kccllc.com. 

2 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the definitions set 

forth in the Plan. 

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 2298    Filed 01/29/21    Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18     Pg 4 of 8



CONFIRMATION NOTICE 

116273714\V-1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 

DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 

Los Angeles, CA 90017-5704 

Phone:  (213) 623-9300 
Fax:  (213) 623-9924 

BUSH KORNFELD LLP

LAW OFFICES 

601 Union St., Suite 5000 
Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 

Telephone (206) 292-2110 
Facsimile (206) 292-2104

Dated:  December 24, 2020 DENTONS US LLP

By: /s/ Samuel R. Maizel
Samuel R. Maizel
Sam J. Alberts 
Geoffrey M. Miller 

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors In 
Possession

Dated: December 24, 2020 MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, 
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.

By: /s/ William Kannel
William Kannel
Ian A. Hammel 

Counsel to the Lapis Parties

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 2298    Filed 01/29/21    Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18     Pg 5 of 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit B

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 2298    Filed 01/29/21    Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18     Pg 6 of 8



Exhibit B
Creditor Matrix

Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address City State Zip
Bose, Brian 308 Yakima Ave Apt 310 Yakima WA 98901-2772
Burnam, Kathy 219 N 42nd Ave Yakima WA 98908-2907
Campos, Yolanda 807 Highland Rd Grandview WA 98930-1658
Carson Ketchum 15545 State Route 410 Naches WA 98937-9429
Church, Rebecca 302 Moxee Ave Naches WA 98937-8812
Consistent Care Services Darin Neven 101 W Indiana Ave Spokane WA 99205-4828
Consistent Care Services, SPC, PS 101 W Indiana Ave Spokane WA 99205-4828
Downey, Jeri 685 Residenz Pkwy Apt J Kettering OH 45429-6307
English, Shannon 6720 W Columbus St Yakima WA 98903-9588
Executive Search Associates PO Box 723 Castle Rock CO 80104-0723
Gifford, Joshua 203 Merinda Dr Selah WA 98942-9444
Harrison, Willie E 19005 23rd St SW Lakebay WA 98349-9226
Harvill, Aryn 5522 N Frontage Rd W Ephrata WA 98823-9738
Henrich, Shirley 449 Bedrock Loop West Richland WA 99353-2001
James E. Hovorka 45630 Gillette Ln Ronan MI 59864-8915
Johnson, Eric 419 NE 103rd St Apt 2C Kansas City MO 64155-3061
Johnson, Eric 419 NE 103rd St Apt 2C Kansas City MO 64155-3061
Leman, Sheila R 5405 Lakemont Blvd SE Bellevue WA 98006-6641
Medical Chemical Corporation 19250 Van Ness Ave Torrance CA 90501-1102
Medstar Cabulance Inc. 1904 Fruitvale Blvd Yakima WA 98902-1243
Michael D. Day 650 Reservoir Loop Rd Selah WA 98942-8938
Morozzo, Lisa 418 S 26th Ave Yakima WA 98902-3711
Patient No. 1 Address Redacted
Patient No. 2 Address Redacted
Patient No. 3 Address Redacted
Patient No. 4 Address Redacted
Patient No. 5 Address Redacted
Patient No. 6 Address Redacted
Patient No. 7 Address Redacted
Patient No. 8 Address Redacted
Patient No. 9 Address Redacted
Patient No. 10 Address Redacted

In re: Astria Health, et al.,
Case No. 19-01189 Page 1 of 2

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 2298    Filed 01/29/21    Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18     Pg 7 of 8



Exhibit B
Creditor Matrix

Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address City State Zip
Patient No. 11 Address Redacted
Patient No. 12 Address Redacted
Patient No. 13 Address Redacted
Rodriguez Cleaning II Bryam Rodriquez 8562 Tieton Dr #1 Yakima WA 98908-1457
Rodriguez, Bryam Rodriguez Cleaning II 8562 Tieton Dr #1 Yakima WA 98908-1457
Shupe, Jadynn 2482 Pioneer Way Yakima WA 98908-8876
Southard, Linda 18 W Washington Ave Unit 48 Yakima WA 98903-1569
Verduzco, Oscar 2007 Briar Ct Grandview WA 98930-9489
Westfall, Lincoln 2033 Manson Blvd Manson WA 98831-9649
Westfall, Lincoln Ion D.O. 2033 Manson Blvd Manson WA 98831-9649

In re: Astria Health, et al.,
Case No. 19-01189 Page 2 of 2

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 2298    Filed 01/29/21    Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18     Pg 8 of 8




