		Docket #2298 Date Filed: 01/29/2027				
1						
2	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON					
3 4 IN RE: Lead Case No. 19-01189-11						
5	ASTRIA HEALTH, et al.	Jointly Administered				
6	Debtors and Debtors in Possession. ¹	SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
7						
8						
9	I, Heather Fellows, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case.					
10	LEC (KCC), the claims and noticing agen	t for the Debtors in the above-captioned case.				
11		on and under my supervision, employees of KCC				
12		address the following document via First Class Mail				
13	upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B :					
14	• Notice of Confirmation of Modified Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Astria Health and Its Debtor Affiliates [attached hereto as <u>Exhibit</u>]					
15	<u>A</u>].	and its Debtor Annates [attached hereto as <u>Exhibit</u>				
16						
17	Dated: January 29, 2021					
18		/s/ Heather Fellows Heather Fellows				
19		KCC				
20		222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor				
21		El Segundo, CA 90245 Tel 310.823.9000				
22						
23						
24						
25	1 The Debtors, along with their case numbers,	are as follows: Astria Health (19-01189-11), Glacier				
26	Canyon, LLC (19-01193-11), Kitchen and Ba	th Furnishings, LLC (19-01194-11), Oxbow Summit, LLC -11), SHC Medical Center-Toppenish (19-01190-11), SHC				
27	Medical Center-Yakima (19-01192-11), Sunn	yside Community Hospital Association (19-01191-11), al Supply, LLC (19-01197-11), Sunnyside Home Health (19-				
28		LLC (19-01199-11), Yakima Home Care Holdings, LLC (19-				
19-0	1189-WLH11 Doc 2298 Filed 01/29/	190118921012900000000008 21 Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18 Pg 1 of 8				

Exhibit A

19-01189-WLH11 Doc 2298 Filed 01/29/21 Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18 Pg 2 of 8

1 2	JAMES L. DAY (WSBA #20474) BUSH KORNFELD LLP	(WSBA	D. NORTHRUP #16947) & NASH GRAHAM &	HONORABLE WHITMAN L. HOLT			
3	601 Union Street, Suite 5000 Seattle, WA 98101 Tel: (206) 521-3858	DUNN I 2801 Ala					
4	Email: jday@bskd.com	1128	5) 624-8300				
5	SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)	Email:	rthrup@millernash.com				
6	DENTONS US LLP 601 South Figueroa Street, Suite		M KANNEL				
7	2500 Los Angeles, California 90017-	(Admitte IAN A. l	ed Pro Hac Vice) HAMMEL (Admitted				
8	5704 Tel: (213) 623-9300	Pro Hac					
9	Fax: (213) 623-9924 Email:		, GLOVSKY AND				
10	samuel.maizel@dentons.com	One Fina	ancial Center				
	SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA	Tel: (617	Massachusetts 02111 7) 542-6000				
11	#22255) DENTONS US LLP		wkannel@mintz.com ahammel@mintz.com				
12	1900 K. Street, NW Washington, DC 20006	Email: <u>t</u>	mckeon@mintz.com				
13	Tel: (202) 496-7500 Fax: (202) 496-7756	Attorney	vs for the Lapis Parties				
14	Email:						
15	sam.alberts@dentons.com						
16	Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors and Debtors In Possession						
17	LINUTED STATES DANKDUDTCY COUDT						
18							
19							
20	In re:		Lead Case No. 19-0	1189-11 d			
21	ASTRIA HEALTH, et al.,		NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF				
22	Debtors and Debto						
23	$\mathbf{D}_{\mathbf{D}} = \mathbf{D}_{\mathbf{D}} = $						
24	$\frac{1}{1}$ The Debtors, along with thei	r case nu	mbers, are as follows	s: Astria Health (19-			
25	01189-11), Glacier Canyon, L LLC (19-01194-11), Oxbow S	LC (19-0 Summit, 1)1193-11), Kitchen a LLC (19-01195-11),	nd Bath Furnishings, SHC Holdco, LLC (19-			
26	01196-11), SHC Medical Cen Yakima (19-01192-11), Sunny	ter - Top	penish (19-01190-11), SHC Medical Center -			
27	11), Sunnyside Community H	ospital H	Iome Medical Supply	r, LLC (19-01197-11),			
28	Sunnyside Home Health (19-0 01199-11), Yakima Home Car	e Holdir	igs, LLC (19-01201-	11), and Yakima HMA			
20	Home Health, LLC (19-01200	-11).	DENTONS US	LLP BUSH KORNFELD LLP			
	CONFIRMATION NOTICE		601 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA 9001	601 Union St., Suite 5000			
19-0	1189-WLH11 Doc 2298 Filed	01/29/21	Phone: (213) 623-6 Entered @ak/2962623	Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 PigleBhorf 806) 292-2110			

1	HEALTH AND ITS DEBTOR AFFILIATES						
2	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE OF THE FOLLOWING:						
3	CONFIRMATION OF MODIFIED SECOND AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER <u>11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF ASTRIA HEALTH AND ITS</u> DEBTOR AFFILIATES						
5 6 7	1. By Order dated December 23, 2020 [Docket No. 2217] (the " <u>Confirmation Order</u> "), the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California (the " <u>Bankruptcy Court</u> ") confirmed the <i>Modified Second Amended</i>						
8	Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Astria Health and Its Debtor Affiliates						
9	[Docket No. 2196] (including all exhibits thereto, any plan supplement, and as amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time, the " <u>Plan</u> ") ² filed by Astria						
10	Health, a Washington nonprofit public benefit corporation (" <u>Astria</u> "), and the above- referenced affiliated debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the " <u>Debtors</u> "),						
11	in the above-referenced chapter 11 cases (the "Chapter 11 Cases") and Lapis						
12	Advisers, LP as lender under the debtor in possession facility in the Chapter 11 Cases, agent under the Debtors' prepetition credit agreement, and as investment						
13	advisor and investment manager for certain funds which are beneficial holders of						
14	those certain Washington Health Care Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2017a Bonds and the Series 2017b Bonds (collectively the "Lapis Parties" and,						
15	together with the Debtors, the "Plan Proponents"), as satisfying the requirements of						
16	§ 1129 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> (the "Bankruptcy Code").						
17	2. The Plan and the Confirmation Order may be obtained: (a) via						
18	download from the Bankruptcy Court's website at ecf.waeb.uscourts.gov for						
19	registered users of the PACER and/or CM/ECF systems (for a fee); (b) via download						
20	from www.kccllc.net/astriahealth; or (c) by (i) written request to Astria Health c/o KCC, LLC, 222 North Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 300, El Segundo,						
21	California 90245 or (ii) e-mail request to <u>astriainfo@kccllc.com</u> .						
22							
23							
24							
25							
26	² Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the definitions set						
27	forth in the Plan.						
28	DENTONS US LLP BUSH KORNFELD LLP						
	DENTONS US LLPBUSH KORNFELD LLPCONFIRMATION NOTICE601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 Los Angeles, CA 90017-5704LAW OFFICES 601 Union St., Suite 5000						
19-0	Phone: (213) 623-9300 Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 1189-WLH11 Doc 2298 Filed 01/29/21 Entered 0at/296262396241:18 Pigle2h of 606) 292-2110						

1	Dated: December 24, 2020)	DENTONS US LLP	
2				
3		By:	/s/ Samuel R. Maizel Samuel R. Maizel	
4			Sam J. Alberts Geoffrey M. Miller	
5			Counsel to the Debtors a	nd Debtors In
6 7			Possession	
8	Dated: December 24, 2020		MINTZ LEVIN COHN	FFRRIS
9	Duted. December 24, 2020		MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN GLOVSKY AND POPE	D, P.C.
10		By:	/s/ William Kannel	
11		-	/s/ William Kannel William Kannel Ian A. Hammel	
12			Counsel to the Lapis Par	ties
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19 20				
20 21				
21				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				Duou Konvers
	CONFIRMATION NOTICE		DENTONS US LLP 601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 Los Angeles, CA 90017-5704	BUSH KORNFELD LLI LAW OFFICES 601 Union St., Suite 5000
19-0	1189-WLH11 Doc 2298 File	ed 01/29/21	Phone: (213) 623-9300 Entered @1/29/223300241:18	Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 Pigleshorf (206) 292-2110 Facsimile (206) 292-2104
	-			

Exhibit B

19-01189-WLH11 Doc 2298 Filed 01/29/21 Entered 01/29/21 16:41:18 Pg 6 of 8

Exhibit B Creditor Matrix Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName	CreditorNoticeName	Address	City	State	Zip
Bose, Brian		308 Yakima Ave Apt 310	Yakima	WA	98901-2772
Burnam, Kathy		219 N 42nd Ave	Yakima	WA	98908-2907
Campos, Yolanda		807 Highland Rd	Grandview	WA	98930-1658
Carson Ketchum		15545 State Route 410	Naches	WA	98937-9429
Church, Rebecca		302 Moxee Ave	Naches	WA	98937-8812
Consistent Care Services	Darin Neven	101 W Indiana Ave	Spokane	WA	99205-4828
Consistent Care Services, SPC, PS		101 W Indiana Ave	Spokane	WA	99205-4828
Downey, Jeri		685 Residenz Pkwy Apt J	Kettering	ОН	45429-6307
English, Shannon		6720 W Columbus St	Yakima	WA	98903-9588
Executive Search Associates		PO Box 723	Castle Rock	CO	80104-0723
Gifford, Joshua		203 Merinda Dr	Selah	WA	98942-9444
Harrison, Willie E		19005 23rd St SW	Lakebay	WA	98349-9226
Harvill, Aryn		5522 N Frontage Rd W	Ephrata	WA	98823-9738
Henrich, Shirley		449 Bedrock Loop	West Richland	WA	99353-2001
James E. Hovorka		45630 Gillette Ln	Ronan	MI	59864-8915
Johnson, Eric		419 NE 103rd St Apt 2C	Kansas City	MO	64155-3061
Johnson, Eric		419 NE 103rd St Apt 2C	Kansas City	MO	64155-3061
Leman, Sheila R		5405 Lakemont Blvd SE	Bellevue	WA	98006-6641
Medical Chemical Corporation		19250 Van Ness Ave	Torrance	CA	90501-1102
Medstar Cabulance Inc.		1904 Fruitvale Blvd	Yakima	WA	98902-1243
Michael D. Day		650 Reservoir Loop Rd	Selah	WA	98942-8938
Morozzo, Lisa		418 S 26th Ave	Yakima	WA	98902-3711
Patient No. 1		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 2		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 3		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 4		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 5		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 6		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 7		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 8		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 9		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 10		Address Redacted			

In re: Astria Health, et al.,

Case No. 19-01189

Exhibit B Creditor Matrix Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName	CreditorNoticeName	Address	City	State	Zip
Patient No. 11		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 12		Address Redacted			
Patient No. 13		Address Redacted			
Rodriguez Cleaning II	Bryam Rodriquez	8562 Tieton Dr #1	Yakima	WA	98908-1457
Rodriguez, Bryam Rodriguez Cleaning II		8562 Tieton Dr #1	Yakima	WA	98908-1457
Shupe, Jadynn		2482 Pioneer Way	Yakima	WA	98908-8876
Southard, Linda		18 W Washington Ave Unit 48	Yakima	WA	98903-1569
Verduzco, Oscar		2007 Briar Ct	Grandview	WA	98930-9489
Westfall, Lincoln		2033 Manson Blvd	Manson	WA	98831-9649
Westfall, Lincoln Ion D.O.		2033 Manson Blvd	Manson	WA	98831-9649